defined in EITF Issue No. 03-6, Participating Securities and the Two-Class Method under FASB Statement No. 128
(“SFAS 128”), and, therefore, included in the earnings allocation in computing earnings per share under the two-class
method described in FASB Statement No. 128, Earnings per Share.  FSP 03-6-1 was adopted by the Company on
January 1, 2009.  The Company has determined that its unvested share based payment awards are participating
securities and has applied the two-class method under SFAS 128 to the calculation of earnings per share for all periods
presented.  Under the two-class method unvested share based payment awards are not allocated losses as they are not
obligated to absorb losses.

The following table discloses the effect of the retrospective application of these accounting pronouncements on the
Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with paragraphs 17 and 18 of SFAS 154,
Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, a replacement of APB Opinion No. 20 and FASB Statement No. 3:

As Originally
 Reported (1)(2)

As Adjusted for
Retrospective
Application of
Accounting

Pronouncement (3)
Effect of
Change

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Data at
December 31, 2008:

Deferred expenses, net $ 35,904 $ 35,741 $ (163)
Total assets $ 4,105,888 $ 4,105,725 $ (163)
Exchangeable notes payable $ 211,000 $ 204,074 $ (6,926)
Minority interests $ 94,996 $ —$ (94,996)
Additional paid-in-capital $ 1,624,463 $ 1,638,540 $ 14,077
Accumulated distributions in excess of net income $ (561,817) $ (569,131) $ (7,314)
Noncontrolling interests $ —$ 94,996 $ 94,996
Total liabilities and equity $ 4,105,888 $ 4,105,725 $ (163)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Data for the three months ended March 31, 2008:

Interest and amortization expense $ (43,357) $ (44,398) $ (1,041)
Debt satisfaction gains, net $ 9,706 $ 6,419 $ (3,287)
Income from continuing operations $ 16,588 $ 12,260 $ (4,328)

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

21

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests $ 8,453 $ 6,294 $ 2,159
Net income to shareholders $ 7,812 $ 5,643 $ (2,169)
Income (loss) per common share - basic $ 0.01 $ (0.02) $ (0.03)
Income (loss) per common share - dilutive $ 0.01 $ (0.02) $ (0.03)
Weighted average common shares outstanding -
dilutive 59,837,094 59,826,579 (10,515)
   _____________

(1) Balance sheet items as reported in the Company’s Annual Report.

(2)Statement of operations as reported in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March
31, 2008 adjusted for the presentation requirements of SFAS 160.

(3) Amounts have not been adjusted for the reclassification of discontinued operations.

12

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

22

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements That May Impact Future Periods.

In April 2009, the FASB issued the following three FSPs which are effective for interim and annual periods ending